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Last month, we looked at the importance of iden-
tifying overhead as the basis of your pricing strate-
gy (“Price the Job Right, Starting With Overhead,” 
May/15). Overhead is the closest thing you have to 
predictable costs, which means that you can create a 
budget for your overhead and be pretty confident of its 
stability. But there is a second number that you can 
predict with some certainty and that is absolutely es-
sential to building a sustainable business: profit. This 
month we’ll look at how to predict profit and why gross 
margin is significant. 

TARGET YOUR PROFIT
While you can attempt to predict your sales, the ac-
tual incoming and outgoing dollars associated with 
production are going to be, at best, a rough estimate.

But profit is a number you should know. In fact, you 
need to establish it—to build in profit as a target to 
shoot for, treating it, in essence, as a cost. It may seem 
counterintuitive to consider profit to be a cost, but un-
less it’s planned for, far too many contractors end up 
discovering profit as a happy accident, possibly only 
found at the end of the year when their accountant 
tells them how they did.

If you start with the mindset that net profit is as 
justifiable a cost as, say, your office rent, then you can 
begin to plan on how to make sure that you sell your 
work with enough added dollars to be able to pay for 
that profit “cost.”

The chart at left (1) shows a simplified profit and 
loss statement (P&L), which includes income, produc-
tion costs (COGS), overhead, and profit. In this model, 
the net profit ends up being a leftover. But what hap-
pens if we run it backward instead? 

Step 1: Start with the most reliable, predictable 
number you can access: your overhead. Look at what 
you spent on overhead last year, or over the past 12 
months. Write it down. Then put down what you think 
you will spend on a similar period, going forward. 
Consider whether you’re planning on hiring new office 
staff, increasing your marketing budget, paying more 
in rent, and so on.

Step 2: Write down the profit you earned last year. 
Are you happy with it? Do you want more? Put down 
the dollars of profit you want this year. Don’t be shy! 

Step 3: Add the numbers together (2). This is the 
number of dollars you’ll need to have as your gross 
profit. 

Gross Profit  = Production Income - Production Costs 

THE SIGNIFICANCE OF GROSS MARGIN
While gross profit is an essential line item to account 
for, gross margin actually serves as a better tool for de-
termining how profitable a given job may be. To see 
how this works, let’s review where we’re at.

Profit Is Not a Happy Accident

Income Money collected as a result of producing jobs $100,000

Cost of 
goods sold

Money spent as a result of producing jobs $67,500

Gross profit
Leftover money to use for covering overhead 
and contributing to profit

$32,500

Overhead Expenses required to maintain the company $27,500

Net profit
The “bottom line” dollars of profit when all 
costs are paid

$5,000

1. Simple Profit and Loss (P&L)

2. Running the P&L Backward

Last Year This Year

Overhead $27,500 $32,000

+        Net Profit $5,000 $8,000

Total $32,000 $40,000

A simple P&L includes income, production costs (COGS), 
overhead, and profit. It suggests that profit is what’s left over. 
But profit shouldn’t be something you simply hope for. 

Profit should be a target. Start with the 
overhead you know you’ll have, and then 
add the profit you’d like to achieve.
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Job A Job B

Income Money collected as a result of producing jobs $68,750 $598,650

Cost of goods 
sold

Money spent as a result of producing jobs $47,973 $428,743

Gross profit
Leftover money to use for covering overhead and 
contributing to profit

$20,777 $169,907

Gross margin Gross profit/Income 30.22% 28.81%

4. Gross Profit vs. Gross Margin

3. A Bigger Job Doesn’t Guarantee More Profit 

A B C D

Income $1,000,000 $500,000 $250,000 $100,000

Cost of goods sold $960,000 $460,000 $210,000 $60,000

Gross profit $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

Overhead $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000

Profit $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000

Sum of overhead + profit $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

The size of the job doesn’t necessarily 
determine how much profit you will 
make. In a sample comparison of four 
different jobs, they all yield the same 
profit. The question becomes, wouldn’t 
it be easier to make the profit on a 
smaller job?

Which job was more profitable? 
Comparing the gross margin of different 
jobs makes this question much easier 
to answer.
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In Part 1 (May issue) we looked at a sim-
plified profit and loss statement so we could 
better understand the terms involved. Here 
in Part 2, we began by running the profit 
and loss “backward,” starting with the 
overhead we were confident we would need 
to cover, and then adding the target profit 
amount we’d like to achieve. The total of 
these two amounts ($40,000 in our exam-
ple) represents the dollars you’ll need to 
have left over after you finish producing 
your work. 

It’s simple math: If you need to spend 
$40,000 on covering overhead and meeting 
your target profit, then the “leftover” dol-
lars from producing work must be $40,000.

Now the questions you need to ask be-
come: What do you need to mark up your 
costs by? And how much work must you 
sell in order to make your overhead and 
profit?

The answer is not as obvious as it 
might first seem because you can get to 
that magic $40,000 in many ways (3). A 

bigger job does not necessarily mean a big-
ger profit.

The underlying question is: Would you 
prefer to sell $1,000,000 or only half of that 
or one-quarter, or even one-tenth, of that 
in order to earn the same $40,000?

GROSS MARGIN IS A BETTER 
COMPARISON
In order to understand what’s practical 
for your company, you need to have more 
information about key numbers associ-
ated with your completed jobs. Namely, 
you need to know: What was your aver-
age achieved gross margin over the past 
12 months? 

Gross margin is related to gross profit 
but is expressed as a percentage rather 
than in dollars. You get gross margin by 
dividing the gross profit in dollars by in-
come in dollars. 

Gross Profit

Income ($)
Gross Margin=

Gross margin is really the percentage 
of your income that’s due to gross profit. 
The higher the gross margin, the more 
profitable the job.

Using percentages makes it easier to 
compare dissimilar jobs. For example, the 
chart at bottom left (4) shows two jobs of 
different sizes. Which one was more prof-
itable? Is it easier to answer that question 
based on dollars of profit or on gross 
margin? 

WHAT’S NEXT?
Once you know what gross margin your 
company can realistically achieve (as-
suming no major changes in your pro-
duction process), you can estimate the 
sales volume and markup required in or-
der to meet your objectives. We’ll look at 
those two—volume and markup—in next 
month’s installment. 
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